

No. 04-480

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER STUDIOS, INC.,  
*et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GROKSTER, LTD., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit**

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of the  
Free Software Foundation and New Yorkers  
for Fair Use  
in Support of Respondents**

EBEN MOGLEN

*Counsel of record*

435 West 116th Street

New York, NY 10027

(212) 854-8382

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**I. This Court Should Reject Petitioners’ Overreaching Claim to Control the Design of the Internet through Secondary Copyright Liability** 5

A. Petitioners Are Actually Claiming Power to Define the Technical Design of the Internet . 5

B. The Internet is Developing in a Direction Contrary to Petitioners’ View of their Business Interests . . . . . 7

C. The Copyright Act and Associated Doctrines of Secondary Liability Do Not Empower One Small Industry to Balance For Everyone Else the Social Interests Affected by Widespread Changes in Distribution Technology . . . . . 12

**II. Decisions Concerning Fundamental Matters of Copyright Policy, Particularly in Relation to New Communications Technologies, Should Be Made Initially by Congress** 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

Eldred v. Ashcroft, 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	13
Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc., 510 U.S. 517 (1994) .....	13
Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co., 499 U.S. 340 (1991) .....	13
Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	6, 7, 12, 15, 16
Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken, 422 U.S. 151 (1975) .....	13
Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc., 392 U.S. 390 (1968) .....	14, 15
Buck v. Jewell La Salle Realty Co., 283 U.S. 191 (1931) .....	14
White-Smith Music Publishing Co. v. Apollo Co., 209 U.S. 1 (1908) .....	3, 14
Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus, 210 U.S. 339, 351 (1908) .....	13
Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster Ltd., 380 F.3d 1154 (CA9 2004) .....	13

### *Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations*

Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541 (codified as amended at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101–810 (2000)) .....	12
Audio Home Recording Act of 1992 (AHRA), Pub. L. No. 102-563, 106 Stat. 4237 (codified at 17 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> (2000)) .....	15

*Other Materials*

MPAA Br. Amicus Curiae in Support of  
Resp. in Eldred v. Ashcroft, No. 01-618 (2002) .....3, 16

Nelson Minar and Marc Hedlund, A Network of  
Peers: Peer-to-Peer Models Throughout  
the History of the Internet, in Peer to Peer:  
Harnessing the Benefits of a Disruptive  
Technology (Andy Oram ed., 2001) .....7
